JAMESTOWN CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING, JANUARY 3, 2023 OFFICIAL MINUTES

The regular meeting of the City Council was called to order by Mayor Heinrich at 5:00 P.M.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the flag was recited.

Roll Call showed the following members present: Mayor Heinrich, Council Members Kamlitz, Buchanan, Steele and Schloegel, City Attorney Ryan, and City Administrator Hellekson.

John Althof of Jamestown appeared before the City Council.

Council Member Steele moved to approve the minutes of the regular council meeting, December 5, 2022, all committees meeting, December 15, 2022, and Special City Council Meeting, December 28, 2022. Seconded by Council Member Schloegel. Unanimous aye vote. Carried.

Council Member Kamlitz moved to approve the following consent agenda items:

- A. Resolution to re-affirm pledges of deposit as follows: Unison Bank \$34,814,136.46; Dacotah Bank \$23,380,214.69.
- B. Resolution to approve the energy conservation grant agreement with the ND Department of Commerce Division of Community Services to retrofit lights in the baler, landfill, and animal shelter facilities at a 50% local share of \$32,096.64, which is projected to save \$4,916 annually in energy costs and authorize the City Administrator and Mayor to sign the agreement.
- C. Resolution to approve final approval of Renaissance Zone incentives (Project J36) by granting a five (5) year 100% property tax exemption and to recommend the State of ND grant a five (5) year 100% state income tax exemption, the property is located at 213 1st Ave N, 58401, and which received preliminary City Council approval on December 5, 2016.
- D. Resolution to approve the 2022 abatement application for a property located at 1414 5th Ave NW, 58401.
- E. Resolution to approve the request from Knights of Columbus #1883 for a site authorization to conduct gaming at the Jamestown Civic Center on February 18, 2023.
- F. Resolution to direct the city attorney to review and negotiate an agreement with Stride Development.
- G. Resolution to approve to fund the 2023 Flex PACE Program up to \$500,000, with \$100,000 or 20% paid by the County and \$400,000 or 80% paid by the City from the City Sales Tax Fund 224.
- H. Resolution to approve to fund the Daycare Expansion Program up to \$50,000, with \$10,000 or 20% paid by the County and \$40,000 or 80% paid by the City from the City Sales Tax Fund 224.
- I. Resolution to approve entering into a contract with SRF Consulting Group, Inc. to provide the City of Jamestown with professional services for planning and zoning support during the calendar year of 2023 with a contract amount not to exceed \$30,000.
- J. Resolution to approve grant participation through the State of North Dakota to establish a Family Room at the Civic Center at no cost to the City.
- K. Resolution to approve awarding the quote for 2023 Hydrocarbons for the City of Jamestown Operational Programs and Jamestown Park District Operational Programs.

- L. Resolution to approve the 2023 Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter District No. 23-11:
 - a. To set up and establish the district.
 - b. To direct the City Engineer to prepare plans & specifications for the construction of the district.
- M. Resolution to approve Payment No. 2 and FINAL to Advantage Electric, Inc., for Mechanical and Electrical Improvements -Water Treatment Plant Project, in the amount of \$40,035.93.
- N. Resolution to approve Payment No. 4, to Manning Mechanical, for Mechanical Improvements-Water Treatment Plant Project, in the amount of \$30,204.00.
- O. Resolution to approve Payment No. 5 and FINAL, to Manning Mechanical, for Mechanical Improvements-Water Treatment Plant Project, in the amount of \$16,834.30
- P. Resolution to approve Payment No. 11 (Inv 08387.08-11), to SRF Consulting Group, Inc., for 2022 Jamestown Planning and Zoning Technical Services, in the amount of \$1,167.46.
- Q. Resolution to approve Payment No. 97 (Inv 84297), to AE2S, LLC, for On Call engineering services (I&C Water) for a total amount of \$4,571.50.
- R. Resolution to approve Payment No. 1 (Inv 49598), to Interstate Engineering Inc., for engineering services on Inert Landfill Permit and Expansion for a total amount of \$3,624.00.
- S. Resolution to approve Payment No. 1 (Inv 49599), to Interstate Engineering Inc., for engineering services on Water Treatment Plant Lime Sludge Filter Press Replacement Procurement and Installation Contracts for a total amount of \$696.00.
- T. Resolution to approve Payment No. 2 (Inv 49597), to Interstate Engineering Inc., for engineering services on Task Order No. 21-01 Waste Water Treatment Facility Improvements Facility Plan and CWSRF Application, in the amount of \$8,190.00.
- U. Resolution to approve Payment No. 10 (Inv 49601), to Interstate Engineering, Inc., for engineering services on North West Booster Station, in the amount of \$1,002.50.
- V. Resolution to approve Payment No. 13 (Inv 49603), to Interstate Engineering, Inc., for engineering services on Water Treatment Building Ceiling Removal and Replacement, in the amount of \$7,196.42.
- W. Resolution to approve Payment No. 13 (Inv 49602), to Interstate Engineering, Inc., for engineering services on Civic Center Roof Removal and Replacement, Area B & D, in the amount of \$800.50.
- X. Resolution to approve Payment No. 328 (Inv 49600), in the amount of \$20,797.50, to Interstate Engineering, Inc., for engineering services on various city department consultations as follows:
 - a. (General), in the amount of \$10,208.00;
 - b. (Streets), in the amount of \$2,320.00;
 - c. (Sewer), in the amount of \$1,392.00;
 - d. (Water), in the amount of \$4,060.00;
 - e. (Solid Waste), in the amount of \$2,817.50.
- Y. Resolution to allow the December indebtedness in the amount of \$2,484,353.80 consisting of \$564,423.55 payroll and \$1,919,830.25 general obligations.

Seconded by Council Member Steele. Consent Roll Call No. 1 showed: 5 ayes, 0 nays, 0 absent. Carried.

Council Member Buchanan moved to introduce the first reading of an ordinance to amend and re-enact Sections 15-42 of the City Code pertaining to the definition of Group Child Care Home or Preschool Facility.

Council Member Schloegel moved to introduce the first reading of an ordinance to amend and re-enact Article III, Chapter 15, of the code of the City of Jamestown, North Dakota pertaining to the Fire Code Protection Code.

A public hearing was held concerning an ordinance to amend and re-enact Sections 9-12, 9-13, and 23-38 of the City Code pertaining to the Building Code and Plumbing Code. No one appeared to object, and no written protests were received. The hearing was closed.

Ordinance No. 1567, introduced by Council Member Kamlitz, to amend and re-enact Sections 9-12, 9-13, and 23-38 of the City Code pertaining to the Building Code and Plumbing Code had its second reading. Seconded by Council Member Steele, Roll Call No. 2 showed: 5 ayes, 0 nays, 0 absent. Carried.

Council Member Kamlitz moved to appoint James Weight to serve as a member of the Board of Adjustments for a 3-year term to expire in January 2026. Seconded by Council Member Schloegel. Unanimous aye vote. Carried.

Council Member Steele moved to appoint Brian Kilzer to serve as a member of the Board of Adjustments for a 3-year term to expire in January 2026. Seconded by Council Member Kamlitz. Unanimous aye vote. Carried.

Council Member Schloegel moved to adjourn at 5:31 p.m. Seconded by Council Member Kamlitz. Unanimous aye vote. Carried.

ATTEST: SARAH HELLEKSON, City Administrator APPROVED: DWAINE HEINRICH, Mayor